- 4 Code 1966, is hereby amended by inserting after the period at the 5 end of the first numbered paragraph the following new sentences:
- "Nominations made to fill vacancies at a special election by the central committee shall be made not less than twenty-five days prior to the date set for the special election. In the event the special election is to fill a vacancy in the General Assembly while it is in session
- or within forty-five days of the convening of any session, the time

11 limit herein provided shall not apply."

Approved May 11, 1970.

CHAPTER 1040

ELECTION RETURNS

S. F. 340

AN ACT relating to election returns.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 Section 1. Section fifty point sixteen (50.16), Code 1966, is here-2 by amended as follows:
- 3 1. By striking from line one (1) the words "A return" and insert-4 ing in lieu thereof the words "The tally list".
- 2. By striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words "words written at length" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "legibly printed numerals".
- 3. By striking from line seven (7) the word "return" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally list".
- 4. By striking from line seventeen (17) the word "return" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally list".
 - SEC. 2. Section fifty point seventeen (50.17), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the word "return" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally list".
 - SEC. 3. Section fifty point twenty (50.20), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line five (5) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
 - SEC. 4. Section fifty point twenty-one (50.21), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line one (1) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
 - 1 SEC. 5. Section fifty point twenty-three (50.23), is hereby amend-2 ed as follows:
 - 3 1. By striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the word "returns" 4 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
 - 5 2. By striking from line five (5) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
 - 1 SEC. 6. Section fifty point twenty-four (50.24), Code 1966, is 2 hereby amended by striking from line four (4) the word "returns"
 - 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".

- SEC. 7. Section fifty point twenty-eight (50.28), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
- 1 SEC. 8. Section fifty point thirty-eight (50.38), Code 1966, is 2 hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking from line four (4) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".

- 4 in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
 5 2. By striking from line eight (8) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
- SEC. 9. Section fifty point forty-five (50.45), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line one (1) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
- 1 Sec. 10. Section fifty point forty-six (50.46), Code 1966, is hereby 2 amended as follows:
- 1. By striking from lines nine (9) and ten (10) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
- 5 2. By striking from line thirteen (13) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
- SEC. 11. Section fifty point forty-seven (50.47), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "returns" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally lists".
- SEC. 12. Section fifty-two point twenty-three (52.23), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line eight (8) the word "return" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "tally list".

Approved March 4, 1970.

3

CHAPTER 1041

MUNICIPAL OFFICERS RESIDENCY

S. F. 339

AN ACT to amend the residency requirements of municipal officers not elected by the voters.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section sixty-nine point two (69.2), Code 1966, is hereby amended by adding to subsection three (3) the following sentence:
- 4 "This subsection shall not apply to appointments authorized by subsection seven (7) of section three hundred sixty-eight A point 6 one (368A.1) of the Code."
- SEC. 2. * Section three hundred sixty-five point seventeen (365.17), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:
- 3 1. By adding in line five (5) in subsection one (1) after the period 4 (.) the following:
- 5 "The requirements of being a resident of Iowa for at least one (1) 6 year, as provided in this subsection, shall not apply with respect to

^{*}Repealed by 63GA, ch. 1181, §4.